Out of 191 listed companies as at 31st December 2012, only 172 companies remained listed 

on the NSE as at 31st December 2017 as a result of the listing of new companies and delisted 

of some existing companies. Therefore, out of 172, a total number of 115 (One Hundred and 

Fifteen) is the final population for this study.  

For qualitative enquiry, all the listed companies are expected to submit their annual financial 

statements to FRC of Nigeria, NSE, and CAC for necessary official action such as checking 

of the extent of compliance and the quality of the reports.

[...]

P = the population proportion (assumed to be .50 since this would provide the 

maximum sample size). 

d = the degree of accuracy expressed as a proportion (.05). 

Sources: Krejcie and Morgan (1970). 

Using the formula, out of the total population of One Hundred and Fifteen (115) Nigerian 

listed companies; a total of One Hundred and Five (105) was employed as the sample size. 

The selection of the sample size was based on the proportion of the population of each sector 

on the total population. However, only 87 out of the 105 companies sampled meet the criteria 

which accounted for 82% response rate.

[...]

15 IAS 33 Earnings per share √ 9  

16 IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting  X - 

TOTAL DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS  
253 

Sources: Deloitte (2018); KPMG, (2017) and Author’s Reviews 

Table 3.2 depicts the expected score for each standard in the last column with a total score of 

two hundred and fifty-three (253) items expected to be disclosed for all the selected IFRSs. In 

order to calculate IFRS compliance index of each of the standard, the researcher assign a 

value of one (1) for information disclosed and zero (0) for information expected to disclose